

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING



upon his retirement from the San Mateo County Assessor-Clerk-Recorder & Elections Office

WHEREAS, GREG RANDICH first joined San Mateo County in 1980 as an Auditor-Appraiser I in the Personal Property Section of the Assessor's office; he was promoted to the position of Auditor-Appraiser II within two years and by 1983 transferred into the Standards Division where he excelled and was promoted to a Senior Auditor/Appraiser in no time; and

**WHEREAS, GREG RANDICH** was the "go-to" guy in the Assessor's Office -- a smart, flexible, curious guy who could work with anyone – and did – he even helped out at Elections; and

**WHEREAS, GREG RANDICH,** was a trusted member of nearly every Assessor's project team including the Prop 13 cleanup legislation, the Supplemental Assessment System, and the TAPIS Project. He gained technology skills, was re-classed as an Informational Technology Analyst in 2006, joined the Tech Group in 2007 and retires today as an Departmental Systems Analyst; and

**WHEREAS, GREG RANDICH** helped implement both Prop 58 and Prop 60, a law designed to protect a family's ability to transfer assets to their children and a law to help seniors who wish to downsize their home to do so without tax penalty. He also wrote the Personal Property Procedure Manual and helped implement the EZ-Access Unsecured Property Assessment System, the first Electronic Property Statement filing system, a Filenet enhancement for Workflow processing and most recently, the APAS Assessment System; and

**WHEREAS,** on a personal note **GREG RANDICH**, a huge Giants fan, wears his colors and loves going to a game with his wife, Lori and/or their sons, Robert and David. After 37 years with the Assessor's Office, the "All knowing and all wise" **GREG RANDICH**, is hanging up his cleats.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby does hereby honor and thanks **GREG RANDICH** on his retirement from an amazing public service career in the San Mateo County. We extend our best wishes to you and Lori for good health, much happiness and winning Giants' seasons, too!

Dated: March 3, 2017

SUPERVISORS:

DON HORSLEY, PRESIDENT

DAVE PINE

CAROLE GROOM

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors